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COMMONWEALTH OFF PENNSYLVANIA :
DEPARTMENT OIF BANKING AND :
SECURITIES, BUREAU OF SECURITIES : :
COMPLIANCE AND EXAMINATIONS v Docket No, : 220004 (SEC-OSC)
v, !
CBD USA GROWN, INC.

e ua

DEBORAH GESTNER, ROGER GESTNER

NOTIC IGHT TO APPEAT,

You have the right to appeal the attached Final Order issued by the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Banking and Securities Commission. (“Comimission”)

If you wish to appeal this Final Order, you may file a petition for review with the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania that complies with the format and timing requirements
of Chapter 15 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Pa.R. AP, 1511-1561.
Failure to file a petition for review within 30 days of the mailing date of this Order will result
in this Final Order becoming final and unappealable. The telephone number for the
Commonwealth Court is 717-255-1650.

All Commonwealth Court filings must be made in the Court’s filing office in Harrisburg.
Filing must be made in person, by mail as provided by general rules, or electronically via
the PACFile appellate cowrt electronic filing system. The address of the Court is as follows:

Pennsylvania Judicial Center
601 Commonwealth Ave,
Suite 2100

P.O. Box 69185

Harrisburg, PA 17106

A party may submit a tequest Lo the Commission for rehearing or reconsideration no later
than fifteen (15) days after the decision mailing date in accordance with section 35.241 of the
General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure. 1 Pa. Code § 35.241. However,
submitting a reconsideration request does not extend the time limit for filing a petition for review
with the Commonwealth Court.

You may wish {0 consulf an attorney regarding your legal rights,
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND

SECURITIES, BUREAU OF SECURITIES :

COMPLIANCE AND EXAMINATIONS ¢ Docket No. : 220004 (SEC-OSC)

V.

CBD USA GROWN, INC,
DEBORAH GESTNER, ROGER GESTNER

FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, upon review of the attached Consent Agreement and Order (“CAO”)
proposed by the pa.rties in this matter as a final resolution of litigation, and pursuant to the final
adjudication authority granted it under Section 1122-A of the Department of Banking and
Secwrities Code, 71 P.S. § 733-1122-A, the Pennsylvania Banking and Securities Commission
(“Commission”) APPROVES the CAO as proposed. Among other things, the CAO calls for
Deborah Gestner and Roger Gestner to pay an administrative assessment in the total amount of

$40,000, with $10,000.00, payable on or before September 10, 2022, and $30,000 on or before

June 1, 2023.

m&\om)m}mr THE COMMISSION:

Redacted

\RiLh_QZﬂ Vague
Vice Chair

Pennaylvania Bankipg and Securities Commission

So ORDERED this l (é day of August 2022




1

' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
i DEI’AR’IMENT OF BANICING AND SECURKTIES

27 tard e

COMMONWEALTH OF (RUNNSYLVANIA 1

DIPARTMENT OF BANIING AND 1

SROURITINS, BUREAU OF SECORITIES :

COMPLIANCE AND EXAMINATIONS b Doclot Nt 220004 (SEC-08C)
3
It

b4 i

CRD USA GROWN, INC, "
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C,ON?FNT AQRII‘EMENT AINI) 03311}1311

‘The Conumpmyealth of Pepnsylynata, asting through e Da,pnl'hllel\} af Banklag and
Soootilies ("Dapariment™), Butean of Seonriites Compliancs .and Exawinations (“Bureau™),

Investigatod the business practices of CRD USA Grown, Tue. on-forudors, Doborah Gostney aud

Roger Gestnery prosidont ang vies presidont vespaotively, (colleotlvo;y, tho *Cesfuers), CBD USA.

Cirosvn, Ino, ("CBD USAY), and s officors and employses, Basod on the tesulis of Hs

'Jnvusﬂgﬂ!lon, fhe Bureay has ooneudod thut Hig Gostuers and OPD UsA, bgiaraied in violatlou of
the Pormsplvanis Secukitios Ao-c of 1992, 70 0.8, § 14101 ef geq. (1972 Ao}, Thoe Geslners, in
leu of Higation, and withont tidmittiug or denylug the allegations horelty, aud intending to Lo
legally bonnd, hereby agvaes 1o the tering of 1his Consent Agtecment snd Order (“Order®),
| BACKGROUND
1 The Depéttraont s the Commonwealth of Potnsylvinia's almilatrative agehoy
ftharized and ompawered lo admiulstor and snforos the 1972 Ad,

2. ‘The Buteay 18 primarily responaible for sdarhilstoring and enforolng te 1972 Aet
for tio Department, |
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3, CRD USA was, at aft timey materinl heeln, & Pounagivanla limitod Jinbility
conpainywilh an address at .0 Box, 12367, Plusburgh, Pesngytvania 16231,
4, Daboral Geatuer was, at all thines aterlal hioreln, siundividiing wit am addrass ot
Redacted  bind was co-founder gnd president of CBY
UBA. |

5., Rdger Gontner was, it afl times inatextal hexeln, an ndivldunt swith m addvess at

Redacted , andd was co-founder and vies president of

CBD UJSA,
KACTUAL AVLEGATIONS

6, Hogloning In o aboul Jarmary 2017, the Gealners offored for anfe shates of
preforred and common. stock (coljeottvoly “CDB Stook”) In CBD USA, to invastors fiirovghout
the Utitgd Bialos, The wiltten Agteemont for the shares of prefered stack promtded ¢ rate of
tatutn equal © 50% of the valud of the initlal Snvestment mmua\lg. "The wiliten agrasment for
the sharey of cormon stock promised an anuual rate of retwm based wpon CBD USA’s
perfounanes,

7, oy kst of abowt January 2017 witl ivaveli 2019, fe Clostuers offbred dud sold at
lenst 370,239 sharos of GBI Stook within the Unlled States fo at loast 20 nvestord for an
ngivegate atmount of at least §1,080,000.

8. From in op about Avgust 2017 untll Dotabor 2018, CBD USA, offeved and sokd at
Ibgat 30,278 shaves of CAD Stook to at lUi;Bt 7 l’mmsylvduln sestdonts (“PA, Resldenis”) for an
aggrogatn amount of at least' $135,000, ’

9 Az o co-fouudes and president of CBD USA, Deimmh Qestuer nofed #8 un
“affilinto™ of CBD USA. welihin tho meunlng of Seotion 102(0) of the 1972 Act, 79 1.8 § 1-

102¢1), and, 65 snoh, oaused CBYY USA 1o commlt the hereinglated ala whish violated the 1972

EUNEEC TR,

—— S i ® 228 4 by




Act, _ |

10, Ao a.ao-founder aud yleo pxeaittezl\t of CBD USA, Roger Gesinr acted s an
“offiliate’ of CBD USA, within tho mennlng of Scolpn 102(k) of the 1972 Aet, 70 7.8, § 1+
102(1), nad), as such, oaysed GBI YISA, to comtiit the heveln stated aots whioh violated the 1972
Act, .

11, The shaves of CBD S;t(;ck dogorlbad above wa “geourides” withln {ls meanlng of

Sagtios 102(0) of the 1972 Act, 70 B8, § 1-102(5).

12, CHD Y84 Iy he “Jesuer of the shres of CBID Stoclk deseribed nliove within the
moming of Seotlan 102(1) of the 1972 Aot 0P8 § 1~102_(L).

13, The reconds of the Depattment disolose that tlie sheves of CDB Stook are; (n) ok
' Leglstered under Seotion 201 6F the 1972 Act, 70 2.8, § 1-20/; (1) not exenupt frain veglstration
undoey Section. 202 of the 1972 Act, 70 P8, § 1-2025 (0) nol federally eovered soourities uader
Seotlon 211 of the 1972 Aet, 70 1,8, § 1.211; and {d) 1he offdy vetaling tu fhe CBD Stock was not
oxemp! untler Seolion 203 of the (973 Aok, T0R.8, § 1203,

14, The Gusinery failed to provide some ot aff the Investors with funnolsl statements
~ regardiog CBD USA, whioh citsolosnys Would hnve boon material for a rensonnble fivestorlo make
on fuformid pivesiment deolslon, To the oxiont That GBD US4, did not e dlsologuis
doouménts, the, Geatuers falled to discloso thohrnoroxdstonos, whioh wovld have Boen matotlat for
a veasonable investor tu make an Inforned Ivostiont doofsfon,

15, CBD USA, fafled to disoloso the following Informatipn concorning CBD USA, to
gomo ot all of the Investors:

8. Tho Bnanolal eondiston of GBD USA;
b, ‘The finenolal ek of the shweey of CRD Stooky .

t




¢, The identity aud celevant backgrmmd‘ of the corporate officers of CBD
USA; aud
d. CBD USA’s operating history,

16, Todate, CBD USA has beénunable to fulfill its financial obligations to sotme or atf
of the Investors, and CBD USA has consequently defaulted on payments to some or all of the
Investors.

17, Atleast one of the Investors was aged 60 or more af the time the Investor purchased
the CBD Stock.

VIOLATION

18, By engaging in the acts and conduet set forth in pacagraphs 6 through 13 above, the
Gestners offeted and sold shares of CBID Stock to Pennsylvania residents in willtul violation of
Section 201. of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S, § 1-20];

19, By engaging in the acls and conduet set forlly in paragraplhs 6 through 16 above, the
Gesthers, in connection with the offer and sale of the shares of CBD Stock, omited to state material
facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
they wete made, not misleading, in witlful violation of Section 401(b) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. §
1-401(b).

RELIEF

20, The Gestnery shall pay the Depariment an administralive assessment in the amount
of $40,000. Payment shail be made by cettified check or money order made péyable to the
“Department of Banking and Securities” and shall be mailed or-deiivered in person to the Bureau
of Securitics Compliance and Examinations located at 17 N, Second Street, Suite 1300, Hartisburg,
Peﬁnsylvania 17101, The assessment shall be paid as'fo[lows:

8. $10,000 on or before September 10, 2022;




b. $30,000 on 6t Defors Jytie £, 2023,

21, The Goesinors aro ORDERED lo comply with the 1972 Aot, and. Regulations
ndopted by the Dopartment, and in pactiailar Sootions 201 and 401 of the 1972 Aot

22, Should the Gestuers full to pay the assegsmbnt ee vef forllt In prangraph 20 above,
the sanolios aat. ol ofscwhietb i the Ordor shall continve fin f"n‘ll foree and pffest mil fojt
payaent 1s mads, Howwaf, this provision shatl nok be éonstrued as affordlng the Gesiners flie
aption of sither paying tho sssessment or being indefinitely subjeot 4 the snottons, |

23, Showld tho Gostuers fail ta comply with aby and/or alf provisions of this Oxder, tho
Depurimant funy haposs additional sanotions and 00Kl aud; suek other appropriafo rollef anbjeot to
llio Géstnc:rsl’ xight to o hoating putstnnt (o the 1972 Aot,

FUR’l“HERPROVISIONS

24, Congent The Gestoors heroby knowlugly, willingly, voluntauly, and dtxevoesbly

cohgent 10 {be entty of thiy Ordel pursivant to the Buxedu's nuthortly undox the 1972 At and sgrees

that {t undetstands all of tho teums wnd uqnditions: contalned heroly, The Gestuers, by voluntarily
enforitig tnfo this Oxder, walves any xlitht 1o n honvlng or appehl concortity {ho torms, conditions,
and/or penalties set foxth Ju this Qxder

25 ﬂggl;gf

Depattmont and The Jestnexs. Thure e no othor tétms, abligations, covenants, ropresonlations,

This Order contnlns the ethro ngresment befween, the

stntomends, sonditions, or ofherwlue, of any kind whalacever uoiicmlug thiy Oxdor, Thig Oriler
may be nmpided in weltlig by mnteal apreement by-4he Dapartment antl the Gestners,

26, Bladinghisidve; Tho Department and. o Gesirions futend to bo aud are Tepally
bound by théterms of tils Qsder, . '

27, Conpsel, This Oxder Is entered Info by the patics upoi (1l opportuuity for lagal

advioo from logat oounsel,

-
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28. . Bffeollveness, Tire Gestners eveby stiplate and agree it the Ordey sha)! bpoome
aifoutive on the dato the Conurtonwenlth of Peungylvanta Banking awd Seonsltiss Cormmiagion

approves tho brder,

20, OfherHlitorgomamnt Aotion,

(@)  The Dopattment kegeiyes all its rlghty, dutles, and m'tlhority to etiforee all slatutos,
ralos, and mé\dﬂt{ons'undnﬂ its furlsdintion ngalnst flio Costmers {n the fvtucd togarding ol inattora
notxesolved by this Order. ‘

(by  The Geshwrs deknowlydpe md agreo ihat tils Order ls only binding wpon the
Dopnrimant and 1ot any othot local, atato or fuderal ngenay, department, or office toparding mattors

withln ihiy Order,

30, Anthopuat i The partles belowy are suthotlzed to axeouto s Oider and logaily

blhuel thdr respective patics,

3, _ SOV, This Oxder ntay be exeontdd i separats countorpacts, b‘y fhoaldlo
apd/ov by PDY,

33, Iﬂlﬂ-i The tltlos ns;ad {o idmuéy the patigaphs of {his dochmont ate for the
vonventente of reference only and do 1ot control the intesprotation of this éuoumcul:. ,

33, Itk The D'cpzlrtmum' findts that It s neoessacy nud approprinte, in tho publio
Intoxest fox the groteellon of Investors, and aonsttent wlik the puupossy falidy fotended by the
polioy und provislons of the 1972 Act to Isene thls Opder,

WHERBFORE, In consideration of thie forogelng, fustudlng the yeoltal pavdgraphs, the
Cominonwenlth of Pennsylyana, Dopastingnt of Banklng and Bocurlites, Burean of Srourlties
Compliange nnd Bxomination, Deborah Geslnor, and Rggef Qesties, tulending (o o logally bownd,

do herdby oxeente thls Cunsent Agrosmeont and Order,

P T S L




FOR THE C{)MMONWEAL'I‘H 017 I’LNNQVLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OX BANKING AND SHCURITIES
BUREAU OF SECURITIDS COMI’LIANC‘E AND. EXAMNATIONS

Redacted
Fifo VIt Daputy Seoralaty for Seoutitios

06/22/2(}2,2

Date:, s

DEBORAK ERFENER: ROGHI GUSTNER 5,

Redacted Redacted
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On bebalf of the agency, I certify that I have this day caused to be served a copy of the

foregoing Final Order upon the following persons pursuant to 1 Pa. Code § 33.31:

BY CERTIFIED, EMAIL AND
FIRST-CLASS MAIL;

CBD USA Grown, Inc.

World Operation Center

700 Horizon Dr.,, #117

-Cargo Bldg. A, Foreign Trade Zone #33

Pittsburgh, PA 15231
CBDUSA Grow, Inc.
PO Box 12367
Pittsburgh, PA 15231

Roger & Deborah Gestner

Redacted

Dated this Z{ 'Q %ay of August 2022

VIA HAND DELIVERY:

Veronica Hoof, Assistant Counsel
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Banking and Securities

17 Noxth Second Street, Suite 1300

Harrisburg, PA 17101
Counsel for the Bureau of Securities
Compliance and Examinations

Redacted

Eileen Smith, Docket Clerk

PA Banking and Securities Commission
17 N. 2nd Street, Suite 1300
Harrisburg, PA 17104

Telephone: (717) 787-5783






